
ALAMEDA COUNTY  

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
AGENCY 

COLLEEN CHAWLA, Director 

OFFICE OF THE AGENCY DIRECTOR 

1000 San Leandro Boulevard, Suite 300 
San Leandro, CA 94577 

TEL (510) 618-3452 
FAX (510) 351-1367 

 

 

January 21, 2021 
 
The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
County Administration Building 
1221 Oak Street 
Oakland, CA 94612 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE STANDARD SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH BAY AREA 

LEGAL AID TO CONTINUE PROVIDING HOUSING LEGAL SERVICES  
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve the Second Amendment to the Standard Services Agreement (Procurement Contract No. 15766) with 
Bay Area Legal Aid (Principal: Genevieve Richardson; Location: Oakland) to continue providing Housing Legal 
Services, extending the term from 10/1/17 –12/31/20 by 12 months to 12/31/21, and increasing the contract 
amount from $2,517,987 to $2,872,987 ($355,000 increase) 
 
SUMMARY/DISCUSSION 
 
The Whole Person Care (WPC) pilot is a five-year program authorized under California’s Medi-Cal 2020 waiver 
aimed at providing more efficient, high-quality and integrated care by better coordinating physical health, 
behavioral health and social services for Medi-Cal patients who are homeless, and/or high users of multiple 
systems with continued poor health outcomes. Recognizing that people need basics such as housing and food to 
stay in good health, the WPC Pilot allows grantees to use Medi-Cal funding for services not usually thought of as 
healthcare, such as helping people find and stay in housing, and for infrastructure that supports health, housing, 
and human services system integration. 
 
On September 26, 2017, your Board approved the Standard Services Agreement with Bay Area Legal Aid (BALA) 
to operate a countywide Legal Call Center (Tenant’s Rights Line) to triage legal issues as they relate to housing 
(Item No. 14). On August 4, 2020, your Board approved the First Amendment with BALA to continue providing 
legal workshops and legal services. Since that time, BALA has accomplished the following: 

 Developed and delivered 110 housing legal workshops in all five regions of Alameda County in partnership 
with the Housing Resource Centers and the countywide Housing Education and Counseling service 
providers; 

 Triaged 5,700 cases through the Tenant’s Rights Line; and 
 Delivered individual legal services to 400 households resulting in 150 households preserving their housing. 

 
Approval of amendment would allow BALA to provide the following services:  
1. maintain the Tenant’s Rights call center to respond to an estimated 2000 in calls related to Fair Housing, 

unlawful detainers, housing preservation and assisting individuals experiencing domestic violence; and 

AGENDA _____ February 9, 2021 



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
January 21, 2021 
Page 2 of 2 
 

 

2. provide individual legal representation, advice, and counsel for the currently 110 open cases and serve an 
additional 180 client households in 2021 to help them prevent the loss of their housing or to secure 
permanent housing. 

 
SELECTION CRITERIA 
 
In March 2017, Health Care Services Agency released a formal Request for Proposals for Housing Legal Services 
for Medi-Cal Eligible Individuals. By the response due date of May 4, 2017, only one proposal was received from 
one bidder (Bay Area Legal Aid). Upon review, the bid met the minimum qualifications and was forwarded to the 
County Selection Committee for a full evaluation. The County Selection Committee found that the bid by Bay Area 
Legal Aid met the full scope requirements as stated in the RFP and related Addenda and demonstrated a good 
understanding of the County’s need to provide housing legal services as part of a coordinated system and entry 
process for persons experiencing homelessness or that are at-risk of homelessness throughout Alameda County.  
 
Bay Area Legal Aid is a non-profit organization that provides direct services to county residents and; therefore, is 
exempt from the Small and Emerging Local Business program requirements. 
 
FINANCING 
 
Funding for this recommendation ($355,000) comes from the Whole Person Care grant and is included in the 
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Final Budget. This funding will augment the Homelessness Action Plan. Approval of this 
recommendation will have no impact on Net County Cost. 
 
VISION 2026 GOAL 
 

Providing legal services to Alameda County residents with housing issues meets the 10X goal pathway of Eliminating 
Homelessness in support of our shared visions of a Thriving & Resilient Population and Safe & Livable 
Communities. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Colleen Chawla, Director     
Health Care Services Agency 












































